

No. 18-3616

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH VIGEANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MEEK, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

KIRA L. HETTINGER
Trial Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Allegations and Fiduciary Breach Claims.....	4
II. Decision Below	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Allegations of Providing Inaccurate and Misleading Information Alone Does Not Trigger Rule 9(b)'s Heightened Pleading Standard.....	9
A. The District Court's Broad Rule Contravenes this Court's Failed to Make a Pleading-Specific Inquiry Focusing on the Elements of the Claim as Required by this Court	9
B. Eighth Circuit Precedents Confirms That The Provision of Inaccurate or Misleading Information Alone Is Insufficient to Trigger Rule 9(b).....	16
II. An Annual Valuation Does Not Satisfy a Fiduciary's Duty to Monitor Investments; Nor Is That Duty Triggered Only When The Company Is On the Verge of Collapse	18
A. An ERISA Fiduciary Does Not Fulfill His Duty to Monitor By Merely Conducting an Annual Valuation.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

B. The Duty to Monitor Stock Investments is not Triggered Only When
a Company is on the Brink of Collapse.....21

C. Dudenhoffer's Standard is Inapplicable to Lifetouch Because it is
Privately Held Stock.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LAR 31.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</u> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20, 22
<u>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</u> , 752 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	3
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 11, 18
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	12
<u>Concha v. London</u> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10, 12
<u>Crowley v. Corning, Inc.</u> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Fulghum v. Embarras Corp.</u> , 785 F.3d 395 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12

Federal Cases-(continued):

Gamez v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.,
638 F. App’x 850 (11th Cir. 2016)(unpublished)15

Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)15

Hanjy v. Arvest Bank,
94 F. Supp.3d 1012 (E.D. Ark. 2015)17

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)20

IAS Servs. Grp., L.L.C. v. Jim Buckley & Assocs., Inc.,
900 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)12

In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.,
130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997) 2, 16, 17

Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM,
910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)11

Katsaros v. Cody.,
744 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)13

Keach v. U.S. Tr. Co.,
419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005)14

Learning Works, Inc. v. The Learning Annex, Inc.,
830 F.2d 541 (4th Cir. 1987)12

Leckey v. Stefano,
501 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)14

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....2

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) 21, 23

Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012)12

Olin v. Dakota Access, LLC,
910 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2018)2, 9

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016) 14, 19

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)17

Romine v. Acxiom Corp.,
296 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2002)16

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)13

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)(en banc) 2, 18

Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minn., LLC,
781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015) 3, 9, 10, 15

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) *passim*

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)(en banc) 2, 20

Federal Cases-(continued):

Vigeant v. Meek,
 No. 18-CV-577, 2018 WL 5839792 (D. Minn. Nov. 7, 2018) passim

Vivien v. Worldcom, Inc.,
 No. C02-01329, 2002 WL 31620557 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2002)13

Federal Statutes:

Securities Act of 1933:

Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....16

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1, 10

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 3, 17

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 10, 21

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105 6, 10

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 110610

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 11322

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11352

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R.App. Proc. 29(a)4

Fed. R.Civ. Proc. 8.....11

 9(b)..... 1 passim

Miscellaneous-(continued):

26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-11(d)(5)	20
Amy M. Hess, George G. Bogert, & George T. Bogert, Law of Trusts and Trustees § 684 (3d ed. 2009).....	201
